MP301\*

## Mining Act 1978

# Mining Amendment Regulations (No. 6) 2006

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Mining Amendment Regulations* (No. 6) 2006.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2006.

## 3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Mining Regulations 1981\**.

[\* Reprint 6 as at 7 April 2006.]

# 4. Second Schedule amended

- (1) The Second Schedule item 1 is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "38.72" and inserting instead " 40.15";
  - (b) by deleting "131.12" and inserting instead —

    " 135.85 ";
  - (c) by deleting "244.31" and inserting instead " 253.00 ";
  - (d) by deleting "101.42" and inserting instead " 105.05";

	(e)	by deleting "157.74" and inserting instead — " 163.46";
	(f)	by deleting "214.06" and inserting instead —  " 221.76 ";
	(g)	by deleting "405.46" and inserting instead —  " 420.09 ";
	(h)	by deleting "11.88" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
	(i)	" 12.32 "; by deleting "13.42" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
	(j)	" 13.86 "; by deleting "0.33" and inserting instead — " 0.44 ";
	(k)	by deleting "\$18.70" and inserting instead —  " \$19.80 ";
	(1)	by deleting "1.87" and inserting instead — " 1.98 ";
	(m)	by deleting "5.83" and inserting instead —  " 6.05 ".
(2)	The Se	econd Schedule item 2 is amended as follows:
(2)	(a)	by deleting "220.00" and inserting instead —
	( )	" 230.00 ";
	(b)	by deleting "950.00" and inserting instead —  " 985.00 ";
	(c)	by deleting "320.00" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —  " 330.00 ";
	(d)	by deleting "215.00" and inserting instead —  " 223.00 ";
	(e)	by deleting "540.00" and inserting instead —  " 560.00 ".
(3)		econd Schedule item 2A is amended by deleting "205.00" serting instead —
	" 212	2.00 ".
(4)		econd Schedule item 2B is amended by deleting "6.50" serting instead —
	" 6.7	5 ".
(5)		econd Schedule item 3 is amended by deleting "6.50" in lace where it occurs and inserting instead —

" 6.75 ".

006	GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA		
(6)	The Second Schedule item 3A is amended by deleting "5.40" and inserting instead —		
	" 5.60 ".		
(7)	The Second Schedule item 4 is amended as follows:		
	(a) by deleting "270.00" and inserting instead —		
	" 280.00 ";		
	(b) by deleting "310.00" and inserting instead —		
	" 320.00 ";		
	(c) by deleting "370.00" and inserting instead —  " 385.00 ";		
	(d) by deleting "1 850.00" and inserting instead —		
	" 1 925.00 ".		
(8)	The Second Schedule item 5 is amended by deleting "27.00" and inserting instead —		
	" 28.00 ".		
(9)	The Second Schedule item 7 is amended by deleting "82.00" and inserting instead —		
	" 85.00 ".		
(10)	The Second Schedule item 8 is amended as follows:		
	(a) by deleting "\$21.50" and inserting instead —  " \$22.40 ";		
	(b) by deleting "5.40" and inserting instead — "5.60".		
(11)	The Second Schedule item 9 is amended by deleting "17.00" and inserting instead —		
	" 17.60 ".		
(12)	The Second Schedule item 10 is amended as follows:		
	(a) by deleting "82.00" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —		
	" 85.00 ";		
	(b) by deleting "5.40" and inserting instead — "5.60".		
(13)	The Second Schedule item 11 is amended by deleting "165.00" and inserting instead —		
	" 171.00 ".		
(14)	The Second Schedule item 11A is amended by deleting "6.50" and inserting instead —		

" 6.75 ".

- (15) The Second Schedule item 13 is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "47.50" and inserting instead
    - " 50.00 ";
  - (b) by deleting "30.00" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead
    - " 35.00 ";
  - (c) by deleting "10.00" and inserting instead —
    " 15.00 ";
  - (d) by deleting "6.50" and inserting instead "7.00".

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.